OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	1-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off
	ET 200 DEC -8 AM
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: F	46967 Please record the attached documents or the new a directed below EC
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
LARRY R. MASTERS	Name: PAINT BELT PRO, INC.
MELODY D. MASTERS	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 811 WEST PILES
Execution Date(s) NOVEMBER 21, 2006	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	e City: COLORADO SPRINGS
Joint Research Agreement	State: COLGRADO
Government Interest Assignment	Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 80905
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country. Unit (C) = 2/24/(C) Zip. UU (U)
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XN
	his document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,866,172
Additional number	rs attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: ONE
Name: LARRY R. MASTERS	- <b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>81/ INEST PIKES</u>	
PEAK AVENUE	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: COLORADO SPRINGS	8. Payment Information
State: Colorano Zip: B0905	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (719) 532 - 9268	
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: larsmusters a MSA. Lom	Authorized User Name
Lii a Au Coort a Coo	
	102 ney 11-22-06 Date
	Date
9. Signature:	Total number of pages including cover
9. Signature: DOUGLAS G. GOUDBERG Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
9. Signature: DOUGLAS G. GOUDBERG Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover	Total number of pages including cover

PATENT REEL: 018654 FRAME: 0978

# **Assignment of Personal Property**

**FOR VALUE RECEIVED** we, Larry R. Masters and Melody D. Masters, of Colorado Springs, State of Colorado, hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Paint Belt Pro, Inc., a Colorado corporation, all of our right, title, and interest in and to the personal property in Exhibit A and Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Dated: November 21, 2006

R. Masters. Assignor Larr∜

Melody D. Masters, Assignor

#### STATE OF COLORADO

) ss. )

)

#### COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on November 21, 2006 by Larry R. Masters and Melody D. Masters.



Douglas G. Golfberg, Notary Public Commission expires March 15, 2008

Assignment to Paint Belt Pro, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 018654 FRAME: 0979

2

#### EXHIBIT A

- 1. All patents, or claims to patents, in any way related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 2. All copyrights or claims to copyrights related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 3. All trademarks or claims to trademarks, either by statute or by common law, related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 4. All domain names related to a product commonly known as "Painter's beltmounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 5. All websites related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder". United States Patent number 6,866.172.
- 6. All audio, video and printed materials related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172, including, but not limited to any and all of the following:
  - a. Audio and video infomercials and infomercial related materials;
  - b. Brochures and literature; and
  - c. Printed materials.
- 7. All electronic versions of graphic design products related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172, including, but not limited to any and all of the following:
  - a. Editable and un-editable picture and text files of whatever kind or nature;
  - b. Graphics; and
  - c. Logos.
- 8. All vendor lists related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 9. All customer lists related to a product commonly known as "Painter's beltmounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 10. All accounting and bookkeeping materials related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172, including, but not limited to any and all of the following:

Assignment to Paint Belt Pro, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 018654 FRAME: 0980

- a. Financial documents;
- b. Financial logs;
- c. Price sheets;
- d. Order forms: and
- e. Electronic files regarding the same.
- One (1) all-aluminum, single-gravity, mold related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 12. One (1) die for all custom boxes and cards related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172.
- 13. Product inventory and packaging inventory related to a product commonly known as "Painter's belt-mounted paint and applicator holder", United States Patent number 6,866,172, contained in the following lists:

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY
PBP 23 Bucket Clip, Liner & Belt kits:	312
27 Cartons, 12 per case	
(PBP 23 897068000239)	
PBP 24 Liners:	30,228
271 cartons, 12 per case finished	30,220
281 cartons, 96 per case, 26,976 units unfinished	
(PBP 24 897068000246)	
PBP 25 Lid for Bucket:	8,256
344 cartons, 24 per case	
(PBP 25 897068000253)	
PBP 26 Faux Painting Tray:	1,968
328 cartons, 6 per case	
(PBP 26 897068000260)	
PBP 27 Counter displays	995
(PBP 27 897068000277)	275
(. 2. 2. 3. 000002)	
PBP 28 Floor displays:	790
complete units include master carton	
(PBP 28 897068000284)	

### Product Inventory

Assignment to Paint Belt Pro, Inc.

## Packaging Inventory

QUANTITY
750
50
500
3500
3500
3500
3500
-

Assignment to Paint Belt Pro, Inc.

5

#### EXHIBIT B

All right, title and interest in the Letters Patent for a product formally known as PAINTER'S BELT-MOUNTED PAINT AND APPLICATOR HOLDER, filed for record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial No.: 10/405,785, filed April 1, 2003 resulting in United States Patent No. 6.866,172, issued March 15, 2005.

Assignment to Paint Belt Pro, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 018654 FRAME: 0983

**RECORDED: 12/08/2006**